

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECRETARY OF THE INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 5

 I. Indiana’s Abortion Funding Restrictions 5

 II. This Lawsuit..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 I. The Court Should Take this Case to
 Address the Important Federal
 Question of the Extent to Which
 Medicaid Providers and Recipients May
 Enforce Medicaid Plan Requirements
 Via Section 1983..... 10

A. Medicaid remains an outlier of permissive private enforcement, and circuits disagree over whether <i>Wilder</i> still controls	11
1. The Court’s private enforcement doctrine has shifted substantially since <i>Wilder</i>	11
2. Circuits are in conflict over whether <i>Wilder</i> still controls	13
3. Lower courts also split over the private enforceability of many Medicaid Act provisions, including Section 1396a(a)(23)	18
4. The Court should address Medicaid Act enforceability under Section 1983 before returning to enforceability under the Supremacy Clause	20
B. Under <i>Gonzaga</i> , the Medicaid plan requirements are not privately enforceable individual rights	22
1. The text and structure of the Medicaid Act provide guidance for states and HHS, but that is not the same as creating individual rights	23

2. This case has upended Indiana’s right to determine the parameters of its own plan.....	25
II. The Court Should Address Whether, Consistent with the Medicaid Act, States May Preclude Abortion Providers from Receiving Medicaid Subsidies	28
A. The decision below incorrectly invalidated Indiana’s abortion subsidy disqualification and thereby created tension with decisions from other circuits allowing states to set qualifications for Medicaid providers	28
B. The ability of states to avoid subsidizing abortion providers through Medicaid programs is a nationally important issue meriting the Court’s immediate attention	39
CONCLUSION.....	44
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued October 23, 2012	1a

Opinion and Order of the United States
District Court, Southern District of
Indiana, issued June 24, 2011..... 53a

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved..... 116a

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Rule, LSA
Document #11-333..... 121a

Table: Enforceability of various provisions
of Section 1396a(a)..... 123a

Table: Enforceability of other sections of
the Medicaid Act..... 132a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Bay Ridge Diagnostic Lab. Inc. v. Dumpson</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D.N.Y. 1975)	32
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Casillas v. Daines</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000)	32
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	20, 21, 22
<i>First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega- Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	29, 35, 36, 38
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29, 36, 38, 39
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	23
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson,</i> 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>M.A.C. v. Betit,</i> 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....	18
<i>Mallo v. Pub. Health Trust of Dade County, Florida,</i> 88 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	19
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens,</i> 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Martes v. Chief Executive Officer of South Broward Hospital District,</i> 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16, 19
<i>Mendez v. Brown,</i> 311 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D. Mass. 2004)	14, 19
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,</i> 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	30, 34, 38
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.,</i> 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16, 19

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach,</i> No. CV-12-01533-PHX-NVW, 2013 WL 495555 (D. Ariz. Feb. 8, 2013).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Cline,</i> No. CIV-12-1245-F, 2012 WL 6700364 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 24, 2012)	41
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Hidalgo County Tex., Inc. v. Suehs,</i> 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,</i> 877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,</i> 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health,</i> 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Brownback,</i> 799 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Kan. 2011)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey,</i> 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales,</i> 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)	29, 36, 39
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker,</i> 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,</i> 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,</i> 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Sanchez ex rel. Hoebel v. Johnson,</i> 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Sobky v. Smoley,</i> 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	19

CASES [CONT'D]

Triant v. Perales,
491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) 36

Watson v. Weeks,
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 19

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 6

Westside Mothers v. Haveman,
289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....*passim*

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &
Housing Authority*,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 11, 12, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396 2, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) 19

FEDERAL STATUTES [CONT'D]

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25) 16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30) 16, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1396c 3, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-
33, § 4711(a), 111 Stat. 251, 507-08 (1997)..... 12

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 35-196.05 (2012) 40
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5 4, 7
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(a) 5
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(b) 5
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(b)(2)..... 5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c) 24

42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c)(1)..... 26

42 C.F.R. § 430.18(a)..... 26

42 C.F.R. § 1001.1501 37

42 C.F.R. § 1002.2(b)..... 35

57 Fed. Reg. 3298-01, 3313 (Jan. 29, 1992) 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara S. Klees, Christian J. Wolfe &
 Catherine A. Curtis, Ctrs. for Medicare &
 Medicaid Servs., *Brief Summaries of
 Medicare & Medicaid: Title XVIII and Title
 XIX of The Social Security Act* (Dec. 31,
 2012) 24

Bill Wichert, *Cory Booker Blasts Chris
 Christie for Slashing Funding to Planned
 Parenthood, Causing a Reduction in
 Health Services*, PolitiFact, Sept. 4, 2012,
<http://www.politifact.com/new-jersey/statements/2012/sep/04/cory-booker/cory-booker-blasts-chris-christie-slashing-funding/> 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Brad Cooper, *Kansas Set to Defund Planned Parenthood*, *The Wichita Eagle*, Apr. 25, 2011, <http://www.kansas.com/2011/04/25/1821509/o-defund-planned-parenthood.html> 42

Brian J. Dunne, *Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 After Gonzaga University v. Doe: The “Dispassionate Lens” Examined*, 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 991 (2007)..... 14

Decl. of Michael A. Gargano (Trial Dkt. 56-1), *Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health*, 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011) (No. 1:11-cv-630-TWP-TAB)..... 33

Devi M. Rao, “*Making Medical Assistance Available*”: *Enforcing the Medicaid Act’s Availability Provision Through § 1983 Litigation*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1440 (2009) 14

H.B. 298 & S.B. 201, 129th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2011)..... 43

H.B. 2405, 196th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2012)..... 43

H.B. 2435, 84th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2012)..... 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)..... 12
- House Vote 93 - Eliminates Funding for
Planned Parenthood, available at
<http://politics.nytimes.com/congress/votes/112/house/1/93>..... 40*
- Jim Mayfield, *Planned Parenthood Voted Out
as St. Lucie County Agency's Teen Services
Provider*, TCPalm, Sept. 8, 2011,
<http://www.tcpalm.com/news/2011/sep/08/planned-parenthood-voted-out-as-st-lucie-county/> 41
- Jon Camp, *NC Budget Cuts Funding to
Planned Parenthood*, ABC11.com, July 4,
2012, <http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/politics&id=8724697> 42
- L.B. 925, 102d Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2012) 42
- Maggie Fox, *Wisconsin Cuts Funds to Planned
Parenthood*, National Journal, June 26,
2011, <http://www.nationaljournal.com/healthcare/wisconsin-cuts-funds-to-planned-parenthood-20110626>..... 41
- Mary Ziegler, *Sexing Harris: The Law and
Politics of the Movement to Defund
Planned Parenthood*, 60 Buff. L. Rev. 701
(2012)..... 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Nicole Huberfeld, *Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements*, 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 413 (2008) 14

Paula Tracy, *Council Rejects \$1.8 Million Contract with Planned Parenthood*, Union Leader, June 22, 2011, <http://www.unionleader.com/article/20110622/NEWS06/110629967> 42

Planned Parenthood Defunded in Tennessee, June 10, 2011, NewsChannel5.com, <http://www.newschannel5.com/story/14885847/planned-parenthood-defunded-in-tennessee> 41, 42

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987)..... 34, 35

Sean Murphy, *Oklahoma to End Planned Parenthood Contracts*, USA Today, Oct. 4, 2012, <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2012/10/04/oklahoma-planned-parenthood/1613999> 41
